

2017 PUBLIC SUBMISSION As of: 5/25/17 4:56 PM Received: May 23, 2017 Status: Pending\_Post Tracking No. 1k1-8wjt-durp Comments Due: June 12, 2017 Submission Type: Web

82 FR 17465

4/11/2017

RECEIVED

**Docket:** NRC-2017-0094 Patient Release Program

**Comment On:** NRC-2017-0094-0001 Patient Release Program; Request for Comment

**Document:** NRC-2017-0094-DRAFT-0003 Comment on FR Doc # 2017-07276

### **Submitter Information**

Name: Thomas Kumpuris

## **General Comment**

See attached file(s)

# Attachments

TMK - NRC Response Patient Release 0517

SUNSI Review Complete Template = ADM - 013 E-RIDS= ADM-03 Add= *O*, *B*. Howe (DBH)

C. Rajapakse (CJR2)

05/25/2017

MEDICAL PHYSICS CONSULTANTS, INC.

May 23, 2017

I am a Medical Nuclear Physicist and have been working in Nuclear Medicine since 1974. My comments for the proposed questions regarding patient release are as follows:

#### COMMENTS ON DOCKET ID: NRC-2017-0094 PATIENT RELEASE PROGRAM

A. Should the NRC require an activity-based patient release threshold under which patients would be required to be maintained in a clinic-sponsored facility (e.g., a medical facility or facility under the licensee's control) until the standard for release is met?

Response: There is no need to develop a dosage or activity-based release threshold. Presently, NUREG-1556 Vol. 9 Rev. 2 as "guidance" uses overly conservative assumptions (no biological elimination or decay, no self-shielding, etc.) to provide licensees a very large margin of safety by over estimating the "assumed" dose to those in contact with the patient. NRC's own analysis of the risk verses benefits of such a program (NUREG-1492) shows no detriment from the existing patient release methodology. Wording within this proposed question is confusing with regards to "a clinicsponsored facility" as a temporary holding area. The implied either/or suggestion of a "medical facility" which could be met by a multitude of definitions verses "facility under the licensee's control" which is very prescriptive would lead to guestionable interpretations for methods of compliance with no benefit to the patient or general public. Furthermore, the ability of a patient to return home verses being housed in a "clinic-sponsored facility" has been shown to be beneficial to the patient's well-being with minimal or no "risk" to others. The added expense of the cost to healthcare to house these patients unnecessarily is not justifiable.

B. Should the NRC amend the regulations to clarify the timeframe for the current dose limit in 10 CFR 35.75(a) for releasing individuals?

Response: The existing 500 mrem (5 mSv) dose limit has no clear time limitation presently. A mandated time limit can only be reasonably applied as a "per administration" issue. Otherwise licensees would be required to accurately gather dosimetry data for all administrations of radioactive material for each patient during the mandated time frame. This could be a near impossible task to accomplish to prove compliance. Additionally, the "risk" to others from 500 mrem (5 mSv) or even 1000 mrem (10 mSv) is based on an extrapolation from the linear no threshold hypothesis, not hard data and has been shown time and again to be near zero or at best negligible. If due to the patient's presentation, multiple administrations within a time frame are clinically required, regulations must not prevent this clinical decision or run the risk of interfering with the practice of medicine.

214 E. Huron Street Ann Arbor, MI 48104 (734) 662-9224 Fax (734) 662-3197 家

50 E. 91st Street, Suite 211 Indianapolis, IN 46240 (317) 581-1931 Fax (317) 581-1911 1731 E. Imperial Park Square Salt Lake City, UT 84106 (734) 662-9224 Fax (801) 272-2952 N7375 Crystal Ridge Drive Beaver Dam, WI 53916 (734) 662-9224 Fax (920) 885-9870

家

#### www.mpcphysics.com

逐

Response to NRC Patient Release Criteria

05/23/17



2

C. Should the NRC continue to apply the same dose criteria of 5 mSv (500 mrem) to all members of the general public, including family members, young children, pregnant women, caregivers, hotel workers and other members of the public when considering the release of patients?

Response: It is appropriate to apply this same dose limit for all mentioned groups. In the same train of thought it would be appropriate to use the 500 mrem (5 mSv) limit across the board for all members of the "general public" verses the existing 100 mrem/yr. (1 mSv) limit. Both the NRC (NUREG-1492) and the NCRP (Commentary No. 9) have noted that even with doses of 5000 mrem (50 mSv) "no harm from deterministic effects and the risk of stochastic effects is less than one(1) percent". Therefore, the risk from 10% of this dose level would be again negligible.

With regards to the suggestion of increasing the current 100 mrem/yr. public limit to 500 mrem/yr. one must consider the variations in natural background within the United States and the lack of evidence of diminished general well-being or hard data to support a suggestion of increased risk to those populations that incur doses above the average. Again, the real benefit to a patient and the family of being allowed to go home verses the negligible risk of 100 mrem or even 500 mrem must be considered on the basis of scientific evidence.

D. Should the NRC include a specific requirement for the release of a patient who is likely to expose young children or pregnant women to doses above the public limit?

Response: This should not be a regulatory requirement but issued as "guidance", based on a requirement of the provision of simple written instructions to the patient. These instructions must address that the "risk" to others, associated with the procedure are estimated and should be viewed as "potential" rather than proven. The time honored simple use of increased distance and minimized time can solve this issue.

E. Should the NRC include a specific requirement for the licensee to have a patient isolation discussion with patients in sufficient time prior to the administration to provide the patient time to make isolation arrangements or the licensee to make plans to hold the patient, if the patient cannot be immediately released?

Response: The regulation of and therefore compliance with "sufficient time" would be impossible for every case because each is different in their clinical presentation. Again, common sense and the issuance of "guidance" would be prudent. It has always been known that regarding radiation safety issues, an informed patient is crucial to a procedures success. However, the "regulation" of "sufficient time" is not possible. Response to NRC Patient Release Criteria

MPC MEDICAL PHYSICS CONSULTANTS, INC.

3

F. Should the NRC explicitly include the time frame for providing instructions in the regulations (e.g. the instructions should be given prior to the procedure)?

Response: The answer is no, see response to question "E". Again, "guidance" verses regulation makes sense

Sincerely, Humme M. Kingerme, M.S.

Thomas M. Kumpuris, M.S., FACR, FASNC Medical Nuclear Physicist